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206951-8

n : 05/08/2020 : ORR / hdd

SENATE FINANCE AND TAXATION EDUCATION COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

HB190

SYNOPSIS:

This bill makes supplemental appropriations
from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020; to the public institutions of
higher education in the amount of $65,911,419; and
to the Department of Education, the Board of
Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and
Blind, the Board of Youth Services School
Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama
School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama School of Math and Science in the
amount of $177,934,009; and makes a transfer from
the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology
Fund to the Education Trust Fund in the amount of
$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust
Fund for the estimated first year debt service of

the Public School and College Authority bond issue
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contemplated by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular

Session.

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make supplemental appropriations from the
Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, to the public
institutions of higher education in the amount of $65,911,419,
and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth
Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the
Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the
Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of
$177,934,009; and to make a transfer from the Education Trust
Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust
Fund in the amount of $15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2020 as reimbursement for the
estimated first year debt service expenses of the Public
School and College Authority bond issue contemplated by Senate
Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a

total of $65,911,419 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
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and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-

cation for the fiscal year ending September 30,

2020.

This

appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed

as follows:

Alabama Community College System
Alabama A&M University

Alabama State University
University of Alabama

University of Alabama Birmingham
University of Alabama Huntsville
Athens State University

Auburn University

Auburn University Montgomery
Jacksonville State University
University of Montevallo
University of North Alabama
University of South Alabama

Troy University

Tuskegee University

University of West Alabama

Total
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$23,418,015

1,446,022

1,107,190

8,063,720

5,456,480

2,542,437

890,931

7,103,347

1,477,451

2,336,802

730,494

1,999,767

3,542,320

4,158,323

240,289

1,397,831

65,911,419
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Section 2. In addition to all

other appropriations

heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a

total of $177,934,009 from the Education Trust Fund

Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of

Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for

Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,

the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and

the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and

Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This

appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975.
Section 3. (a) The Department
locate the funds appropriated herein to

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City
Albertville City
Alexander City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City

Athens City
Attalla City

Auburn City
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of Education shall al-

the local boards of

$1,477,028

1,330,693

719,555

420,745

461,914

610,412

1,034,023

375,767

2,107,681
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Autauga County
Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bessemer City
Bibb County
Birmingham City
Blount County
Boaz City
Brewton City
Bullock County
Butler County
Calhoun County
Chambers County
Cherokee County
Chickasaw City
Chilton County
Choctaw County

Clarke County

Clay County
Cleburne County

Coffee County
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445,253

2,187,165

7,552,914

174,687

863,798

772,997

5,443,562

1,829,497

565,544

272,416

338,033

689,390

2,005,889

827,514

923,248

267,096

1,834,273

303,490

589,145

587,331

587,247
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Colbert County
Conecuh County

Coosa County

Covington County

Crenshaw County

Cullman City
Cullman County
Dale County
Daleville City
Dallas County
Decatur City
DeKalb County
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City

Elmore County

Enterprise City

Escambia County

Etowah County
Eufaula City
Fairfield City

Fayette County
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610,244

452,773

207,029

716,485

526,213

763,143

2,262,200

829,025

253,990

735,649

2,050,963

2,081,275

528,970

2,179,088

146,141

2,761,850

1,600,982

1,012,889

2,017,617

1,278,619

391,147

544,639
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Florence City
Fort Payne City
Franklin County
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Geneva County
Greene County
Gulf Shores City
Guntersville City
Hale County
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Henry County
Homewood City
Hoover City
Houston County
Huntsville City
Jackson County
Jacksonville City
Jasper City
Jefferson County

Lamar County
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1,030,892

764,533

866,180

1,234,077

302,595

638,560

245,635

86,967

445,012

580,077

384,111

805,908

595,674

1,034,387

3,350,681

1,526,951

5,574,251

1,246,059

381,148

649,502

8,662,538

537,336
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Lanett City
Lauderdale County
Lawrence County
Lee County

Leeds City
Limestone County
Linden City
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison City
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Midfield City
Mobile County
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Morgan County
Mountain Brook City
Muscle Shoals City

Oneonta City
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216,533

1,914,447

1,107,040

2,251,149

443,815

2,513,627

111,235

336,570

459,484

2,673,019

4,477,186

231,707

782,270

1,315,641

245,393

12,917,594

785,777

6,988,238

1,786,236

1,042,560

673,127

363,713
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Opelika City
Opp City

Oxford City
Ozark City
Pelham City
Pell City

Perry County
Phenix City
Pickens County
Piedmont City
Pike County
Pike Road City
Randolph County
Roanoke City
Russell County
Russellville City
Saraland City
Satsuma City
Scottsboro City
Selma City
Sheffield City

Shelby County
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1,121,294

302,909

959,254

498,465

796,163

957,961

304,034

1,683,393

596,158

267,471

517,253

445,362

504,909

353,291

818,615

581,613

751,487

362,311

590,971

702,992

244,281

4,983,340
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St. Clair County 2,198,603

Sumter County 316,124
Sylacauga City 511,184
Talladega City 477,596
Talladega County 1,747,752
Tallapoosa County 673,139
Tallassee City 418,194
Tarrant City 286,041
Thomasville City 269,998
Troy City 440,091
Trussville City 1,131,257
Tuscaloosa City 2,447,201
Tuscaloosa County 4,420,722
Tuscumbia City 352,191
Vestavia Hills City 1,726,569
Walker County 1,731,429
Washington County 638,790
Wilcox County 360,147
Winfield City 304,251
Winston County 552,365
Acceleration Day and Evening Academy 71,408
LEAD Academy 13,924
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Legacy Prep 5,018

University Charter School 62,159
Youth Services School District, (Depart-
ment of) 53,683

Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for

the) 105,432
Math and Science, (Alabama School of) 66,258
Fine Arts, (Alabama School of) 80,283
Teacher Professional Development 2,000,000
Total 177,934,009

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary,
the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by
subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without
prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) (1) The above appropriation for teacher
professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama
Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm
Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to
provide technology tools and professional development services
to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and
student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature
that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may
also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs

and professional learning services.
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(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
October 1, 2021.

Section 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, in addition to the allowable expenses from the Education
Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund provided in Section
29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975, there is hereby transferred
$15,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund to the Education Trust Fund at the end of the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to reimburse the
Education Trust Fund for the first-year cost of the Public
School and College Authority bond issue proposed by Senate
Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session or similar legislation
allocating bond proceeds to both public schools and
institutions of higher education in the state.

Section 5. All funds not expended in the current
fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
purpose appropriated.

Section 6. This act shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or

upon its otherwise becoming law.
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